Ordinance Number 23-09

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE, KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS, ANNEXING A PORTION OF NORTH STATE HIGHWAY 34 ADJOINING THE CITY LIMITS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN "EXHIBIT A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF; ADOPTING A SERVICE PLAN AS DESCRIBED IN "EXHIBIT B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oak Ridge has conducted two public hearings at which persons interested in the annexation have been given the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, such public hearings were conducted pursuant to notice published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City and the area proposed, for annexation, at least once on or after the twentieth day, but before the tenth day, before the date of such hearing; and

WHEREAS, a service plan for the area has been approved as required by law; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is enacted not less than twenty days after the second of such public hearings and not more than forty days after the first of such public hearings;

Section I.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Oak Ridge, Texas:

That all of the property described in "Exhibit A" attached hereto, and made part hereof for all purposes is within the exclusive extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Oak Ridge and adjacent and contiguous to the boundary limits thereof, and the same is hereby annexed into the City of Oak Ridge and the boundary lines of the City of Oak Ridge are hereby extended to include such described property within the City limits of Oak Ridge, and the same shall hereafter be included within the territorial limits of said City and the inhabitants thereof shall hereafter be entitled to all rights and privileges of other citizens of the City of Oak Ridge, and shall be bound by the acts, ordinances, resolutions, and regulations of said City.

Section II.

That the premises hereof are found and determined by the City Council to be correct in all respects.

Section III.

That it is the intent of the City Council to annex into the corporate limits of the City of Oak Ridge all the property described in "Exhibit A" and the City Council hereby finds and determines that the provisions of Chapter 43 of the Texas Local Government Code have been complied with in effecting this annexation. It is not the intent of the City of Oak Ridge to annex any territory which it has no legal right to annex, but to annex only such territory as may be legally annexed by it within the limits of the described property.

Section IV.

That a service plan, as required by Section 43.056 of the Texas Local Government Code for such property, is attached hereto as "Exhibit B", made a part hereof for all purposes, and adopted and approved as a part of this ordinance.

Section V.

This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage as the law and Charter in such cases, provide.

DULY APPROVED AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE ON THE 6th day of March 2008.

APPROVED:	
D W D 1: M	
Roy W. Perkins, Mayor	
ATTEST:	seal
Jan Shedd, City Secretary	